INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, FLORIDA M E M O R A N D U M

TO:	Honorable Emergency Services District Board of Commissioners
THROUGH:	Jason E. Brown, County Administrator
THROUGH:	David Johnson, Director Department of Emergency Services
FROM:	Erin Sawyer, Staff Assistant IV Department of Emergency Services
DATE:	August 2, 2022
SUBJECT:	Approval of a Memorandum of Agreement between Florida Department of Health, Indian River Health Department & Indian River County Emergency Services District to Provide Routine Immunization Services.

It is respectfully requested that the information contained herein be given formal consideration by the Emergency Services District Board of Commissioners at the next scheduled meeting.

DESCRIPTION AND CONDITIONS:

The Indian River County Firefighters/Paramedics Association, Local 2201, IAFF, and the Indian River County Emergency Services District entered into a Collective Bargaining Agreement (CBA) on November 19, 2019. Article 15.07 of the Collective Bargaining Agreement outlines the responsibility for the County to provide routine immunizations for all Emergency Services District employees who request to be immunized. At this time, the Florida Department of Health, Indian River Health Department and the Emergency Services District wish to enter into a Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) to provide routine immunization services to the employees of Fire Rescue. The initial term of the MOA will be a period of one (1) year and will automatically renew each year, for no more than three (3) years.

FUNDING:

In FY 2022/2023, \$25,000 is budgeted and available in Emergency Services District/Fire Rescue/Medical Services, account number 11412022-033120.

ACCOUNT NAME	ACCOUNT NUMBER	AMOUNT
Emergency Services District/Fire Rescue/Medical Services	11412022-033120	\$25,000.00

<u>RECOMMENDATION:</u>

Staff is recommending the Board approve and execute the Memorandum of Agreement between Florida Department of Health, Indian River Health Department & Indian River County Emergency Services District

ATTACHMENTS:

- 1. Memorandum of Agreement between Florida Department of Health, Indian River Health Department & Indian River County Emergency Services District
- 2. Article 15 from Collective Bargaining Agreement dated October 1, 2019-September 30, 2022